with BCI selected from 20 secondary schools in Ogoja 
Education Zone of Cross River State (Ogoja Education 
Zone is made up of Bewkara, Obudu, Obanliku, Ogoja, 
and Yala Local Government Areas in Cross River 
State. Twenty secondary schools were randomly 
selected from one hundred and eighty-six (186) 
secondary schools in the Education zone.  

Sampling Technique 

Multiple sampling techniques were used in the 
study. In the first stage of sampling, a random sampling 
technique was used to select twenty (20) schools out of 
the fifty-one (51) mixed secondary schools that met the